

---

No. \_\_\_\_\_

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JOHN ELWOOD BUCKNER,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

PARKS NOLAN SMALL  
Federal Public Defender

ALICIA VACHIRA PENN  
*Counsel of Record*  
Assistant Federal Public Defender  
145 King Street, Suite 325  
Charleston, SC 29401  
(843) 727-4148  
Alicia\_Penn@fd.org

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
LIST OF PARTIES .....	ii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	2
INTRODUCTION .....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. Legal Background.....	5
B. Procedural Background.....	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	11
I. There Is an Entrenched Split Among and Within the Circuits On Whether <i>Johnson</i> invalidates the mandatory guidelines’ residual clause. ....	13
A. The Seventh Circuit has ruled that § 2255 motions claiming <i>Johnson</i> invalidates mandatory guidelines’ residual clause asserts the right recognized in <i>Johnson</i> and that the clause is unconstitutionally vague. ..	13
B. Three circuits have denied § 2255 motions that claim <i>Johnson</i> invalidates the mandatory guidelines’ residual clause. ....	16
C. A divided Eleventh Circuit has ruled that the mandatory guidelines’ residual clause is not unconstitutionally vague. ....	18

D. Two other circuits, as well as circuit and district court judges, have made clear that § 2255 motions claiming that *Johnson* invalidates the mandatory guidelines’ residual clause assert a right recognized in *Johnson*. . . . . 19

II. The Fourth Circuit Court of Appeals Has Created Inconsistencies Within the Circuit and With Other Circuits As to Whom is Granted a COA When They Claim Relief from the Residual Clause of the Mandatory Career Offender Guideline Pursuant to *Johnson*. . . . . 23

III. The District Court’s Assessment of Petitioner’s Constitutional Claims is Wrong. . . . . 24

CONCLUSION. . . . . 25

APPENDIX. . . . . A-1

A. Fourth Circuit Decision, 714 Fed. App’x. 273 (4th Cir. 2018), March 12, 2018. . . . . A-1

B. District Court Order Lifting Stay and Denying § 2255, March 6, 2017. . . . . A-3

C. District Court Order Denying Petitioner Motion for Reconsideration, April 11, 2017. . . . . A-4

D. Petitioner § 2255, April 8, 2016. . . . . A-5

E. Government’s Response to § 2255 and Motion to Dismiss, May 26, 2016  
. . . . . A-13

F. Petitioner’s Response to Government, June 28, 2016. . . . . A-27

G. District Court Order Transferring §2255 to Fourth Circuit, July 7, 2016. . . . . A-31

H. Fourth Circuit Authorization of Second or Successive §2255, July 26, 2016. . . . . A-34

I. District Court Order Denying Government’s Motion and Ordering Additional Briefing, August 19, 2016. . . . . A-36

J. Government’s Supplemental Response and Motion to Stay, September 21, 2016.....	A-39
K. District Court Order Granting Stay, October 13, 2016.....	A-43
L. Petitioner Motion for Reconsideration, March 17, 2017.....	A-46
M. Fourth Circuit Order Placing Case in Abeyance Pending <i>United States v.</i> <i>Thilo Brown</i> , August 16, 2017.....	A-48

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Beckles v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 886 (2017) .....	5, 7, 18, 20
<i>Brow v. United States</i> , No. 90-cr-00048 (D.V.I. Apr. 20, 2018) .....	23
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , No. 01-cr-00377 (D. Md. Apr. 23, 2018) (Doc. 119) .....	24
<i>Buckner v. United States</i> , No. 2:05-cv-705-PMD, slip op. (D.S.C. Nov. 10, 2005), <i>appeal dismissed sub nom. United States v. Buckner</i> , 167 F. App'x 979 (4th Cir. 2006) (per curiam) .....	9
<i>Chaidez v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 342 (2013).....	21
<i>Cross v. United States</i> , No. 17-2282 (7th Cir. June 7, 2018) .....	passim
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , No. 17-2724, __ F.3d __, 2018 WL 2730774 (7th Cir. June 7, 2018) .....	4, 13
<i>In re Griffin</i> , 823 F.3d 1350 (11th Cir. 2016).....	14, 18, 19, 20
<i>In re Hoffner</i> , 870 F.3d 301 (3d Cir. 2017) .....	21
<i>In re Sapp</i> , 827 F.3d 1334 (11th Cir. 2016) .....	19
<i>Irizarry v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 708 (2008) .....	7
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2552 (2015) .....	1
<i>Long v. United States</i> , No. 16-cv-4464, 2017 WL 6886299 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 15, 2017) .....	23
<i>Moore v. United States</i> , 871 F.3d 72 (1st Cir. 2017) .....	14
<i>Raybon v. United States</i> , 867 F.3d 625 (6th Cir. 2017) .....	13, 14, 18
<i>Raybon v. United States</i> , 867 F.3d 625 (6th Cir. 2017); .....	17

<i>Reid v. United States</i> , 252 F.Supp.3d 63 (D. Mass. 2017) .....	22
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018).....	8, 15, 21, 23
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 472, 474 (2000).....	12
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 474 (2000).....	25
<i>Tyler v. Cain</i> , 533 U.S. 656 (2001) .....	17
<i>United States v. Blackstone</i> , No. 17-55023 (9th Cir.) .....	23
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 868 F.3d 297 (4th Cir. 2017).....	14
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , F.3d 297 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2017) .....	passim
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , No. 16-7056 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. Feb. 26, 2018).....	11
<i>United States v. Chambers</i> , No. 01-cr-172, 2018 WL 1388745 (N.D. Ohio Mar. 20, 2018) .....	22
<i>United States v. Green</i> , No. 17-2906 (3d Cir.).....	23
<i>United States v. Greer</i> , 881 F.3d 1241 (10th Cir. 2018) .....	13, 17
<i>United States v. Hardy</i> , No. 00-cr-10179 (D. Mass. Jan. 26, 2018).....	22
<i>United States v. Matchett</i> , 837 F.3d 1118 (11th Cir. 2016).....	19
<i>United States v. Meza</i> , No. 11-cr-00133, 2018 WL 2048899 (D. Mont. May 2, 2018) .....	23
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 871 F.3d 72 (1st Cir. 2017) .....	19, 20, 21, 22
<i>United States v. Parks</i> , No. 03-cr-00490, 2017 WL 3732078 (D. Colo. Aug. 1, 2017).....	23
<i>United States v. Roy</i> , 282 F.Supp.3d 421 (D. Mass. 2017) .....	21
<i>United States v. Rumph</i> , No. No. 17-7080 (4th Cir. Apr. 6, 2018) .....	24



<i>United States v. Walker</i> , No. 93-cr-00333, 2017 WL 3034445 (N.D. Ohio July 18, 2017) .....	23
<i>Vargas v. United States</i> , Nos. 16-2112, 2017 WL 3699225, (2d Cir. May 8, 1017)...	21
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000) .....	17
<i>Zuniga-Munoz v. United States</i> , No. 16-cv-0732, (W.D. Tex. Apr. 26, 2018) .....	23
<b>Statutes</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 924.....	15
28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 2244.....	17, 18
28 U.S.C. § 2253.....	3, 11, 24
28 U.S.C. § 2254.....	17
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. Amend. V .....	2
<b>U.S. Sentencing Guidelines</b>	
U.S.S.G. § 4B1.2.....	3
U.S.S.G., Supp. App. C .....	6
<b>Court Documents</b>	
Pet. for Writ of Cert., <i>Raybon v. United States</i> , No. 17-8878 (U.S. May 7, 2018) ....	24
Reply Brief of Petitioner, <i>Beckles v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 886 (2017) (No. 15-8544) .....	6
